19 LC 39 2392

House Resolution 754

By: Representatives Carson of the 46th and Belton of the 112th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating Lindsey Barth and Dylan Carson on the occasion of their wedding; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Lindsey Barth and Dylan Carson will be joined in holy matrimony on October
- 4 26, 2019; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the beautiful and brilliant young couple and their family and friends will share
- 6 in a wonderful ceremony held at Jekyll Island Convention Center in Jekyll Island, Georgia,
- 7 and they will be left with memories that will last a lifetime; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the proud parents of this splendid couple are justly pleased with this auspicious
- 9 union; and
- 10 WHEREAS, marriage does not guarantee a life free from trouble and sorrow, but sharing
- with a partner makes burdens lighter, and happiness in love creates a sparkle in the eye and
- 12 a song in the heart; and
- WHEREAS, together, the bride and groom will live to share a love that will last a lifetime
- and from this day forward, until death do they part; and though they may at times be
- 15 separated by distance, neither will know a day or night without the other.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 the members of this body congratulate Lindsey Barth and Dylan Carson on the occasion of
- 18 their wedding and extend to them sincerest best wishes that they may spend many years
- 19 together in happiness, health, prosperity, and love.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to
- 22 Lindsey Barth and Dylan Carson.